
Country

ASIA

Bangladesh

Cambodia

India

Indonesia

Mongolia

Nepal

Pakistan

Philippines

Thailand

Vietnam

East and 
South East Asia

South Asia: Bangladesh,
Nepal, Sri Lanka

South East Asia: 
Indonesia,
Philippines, Thailand

South East Asia: 
Indonesia, Philippines

South East Asia: 
Indonesia,
Philippines, Thailand

Asia: 
Bangladesh, Indonesia,
Nepal, Pakistan, 
Sri Lanka, Thailand

Category

Sector Program 
(Phases 1-3)

Sector Program/
SIMPOC

Sector Program

Sector Program

Sector Program

Country Program 
(Phases 1-2)

Sector Program

Sector Program

Timebound

Sector Program 
(Phases 1-2)

Sector Program 
(Phases 1-2)

Timebound 
Preparatory

Timebound

SIMPOC
(Phases 1–2)

Sector Program  
(Phases 1-2)

Country Program

Awareness Raising

Sector Program

Sector Program

Sector Program

Sector Program

Sector Program

Project Focus

Garment factories

Bidis, Construction, Domestic service,  
Leather tanning, Match industry, 
National Survey 

Fish/Shrimp processing, Rubber plantations,
Salt production

Bangles, Bidis, Brassware, Bricks, Carpets,
Fireworks, Footwear, Locks, Matches,
Quarried stones, and Silk  

Fishing, Footwear industries

Animal herding, Coal mining, Commercial sex-
ual exploitation, Rural domestic service, Selected
urban sectors

Commercial sexual exploitation, Trafficking

Bonded labor

Carpet sector, Domestic service, Porters,
Mining, Rag picking, Trafficking

Soccer ball industry

Carpet sector

Research and stakeholder mobilization

Commercial sexual exploitation, Domestic
service, Mining and quarrying, Pyrotechnics,
Sugar cane plantation farming

National survey

Commercial sexual exploitation, Trafficking for
exploitative employment

Hazardous informal work, Services sector work

ILO/Japan/U.S. Asian Regional Child Labor
Workshop

Trafficking for exploitative employment

Informal footwear production

Fishing industry

Drug sales, production and trafficking

Trafficking

Fiscal Year Funded

1995, 1996, 2001

2000

2001

2001

2002

1999, 2002

1996 (completed)

2000

2001

1997, 2000

1999, 2002

2001

2002

1995, 2001

1995, 1996
(completed)

2001

1999 (completed)

1999

1999

1999

2002

2002

Amount

$2.08 million

$6 million

$1 million

$7 million

$900,000

$1.57 million

$170,000

$2 million

$5.5 million

$1.87 million

$5.56 million

$67,000

$5.2 million

$500,000

$690,000

$500,000

$45,000

$1.79 million

$1.96 million

$980,000

$500,000

$3 million

USDOL-Funded Projects and Activities on International Child Labor
1995–2002
International Labor Organization 
International Program on the Elimination of Child Labor Projects



Country

AFRICA

Ghana

Malawi

Nigeria

South Africa

Tanzania

Uganda

Zambia

Central Africa: Burundi,
Democratic Republic 
of Congo (Kinshasa),
Republic of Congo
(Brazzaville), Rwanda

East Africa: Kenya,
Malawi, Tanzania,
Uganda, Zambia

West and Central 
Africa: Benin, Burkina
Faso, Cameroon, Cote 
d'Ivoire, Gabon, Ghana,
Mali, Nigeria, Togo

West Africa: Cameroon,
Côte d'Ivoire, Ghana, 
Guinea, Nigeria

Regional Anglophone
Africa:  Ghana, Kenya,
Nigeria, Uganda, 
Zambia

Regional Africa

Brazil

Colombia

Costa Rica

Dominican Republic

Category

Country Program

SIMPOC

SIMPOC

Country Program

SIMPOC

Country Program

SIMPOC

Timebound

Country Program

SIMPOC

Country Program

SIMPOC

Sector Program
(Phase 1)

Sector Program

Sector Program
(Phases 1-2)

Sector Program

Sector Program

Awareness Raising

Sector Program

SIMPOC

Sector Program

Sector Program

Sector Program

Sector Program

Timebound
Preparatory 

Timebound 

Project Focus

Bonded labor, Domestic service, Tourism,

National survey

National survey

Commercial sexual exploitation, Domestic
service, Informal sector

National survey

Legislation and government capacity-building

National survey

Commercial agriculture, Commercial sexual
exploitation, Domestic work, Mining

Commercial agriculture, Commercial sexual
exploitation, Domestic workers, Informal 
sector, Street workers

National survey

Commercial sexual exploitation, Domestic
work, Quarrying, Street workers

National survey

Child soldiers

Commercial agriculture

Trafficking for exploitative employment

Commercial agriculture (cocoa sector)

Capacity-building of government institutions
and nongovernmental organizations

Technical workshop on child labor 
in commercial agriculture

Shoe industry

National Survey

Small-scale Mining

Commercial sexual exploitation

Commercial agriculture

Tomato Production

Research and stakeholder mobilization

Commercial agriculture, Commercial sexual
exploitation, Urban informal work

Fiscal Year Funded

1999

1999

2001

1999

1999

2000

1998

2001

1999

1999

1999

1999

2001

2000

1999, 2001

2002

2002

1995 (completed)

1995 (completed)

1999

2001

1998

1998

2000

2001

2002

Amount

$650,000

$400,000

$390,000

$720,000

$280,000

$120,000

$690,000

$5.4 million

$1.2 million

$300,000

$630,000

$290,000

$310,000

$4.74 million

$4.5 million

$5 million

$5.3 million

$170,000

$230,000

$1.66 million

$800,000

$160,000

$160,000

$870,000

$1.3 million

$3.5 million

LATIN AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN



Country

El Salvador

Guatemala

Haiti

Honduras

Jamaica

Mexico

Nicaragua

Panama

Central America: 
Costa Rica, Dominican
Republic, El Salvador,
Guatemala, Nicaragua

Central America: 
Belize, Costa Rica, 
Dominican Republic, 
El Salvador, Guatemala,
Honduras, Nicaragua, 
Panama

Central America: 
Costa Rica, Dominican
Republic, El Salvador,
Guatemala, Honduras,
Nicaragua

Central America: Dominican
Republic, Guatemala,
Honduras, Nicaragua

Central America: 
Costa Rica, Dominican
Republic, El Salvador,
Guatemala, Honduras,
Panama, Nicaragua

South America: Bolivia,
Ecuador, Peru

South America: 
Brazil, Colombia, 
Paraguay, Peru

South America: 
Brazil, Paraguay

Project Focus

Shellfish collection

Fireworks industry

Commercial sexual exploitation, Fishing
industry, Garbage dump scavenging,
Sugar cane plantation farming

Broccoli industry

Fireworks industry

Stone and gravel quarrying

Domestic workers

Melon industry

Commercial sexual exploitation, 
Fishing industry, Informal sector work,
National Survey, Tourism

Commercial sexual exploitation

Commercial sexual exploitation

Grain production, Farming/stockbreeding

Garbage dumps

Agriculture, Urban informal sectors

Regional database

National survey

Coffee production

Commercial agriculture, Regional
Coordination

Commercial sexual exploitation

Small-scale mining

Domestic service

Commercial sexual exploitation 

Fiscal Year Funded

1998

1999

2001

2000

1999

1998, 2001

1998

2000

2001

2002

1998

1999

2000

2002

1998

1999

1999

2000

2002

1999, 2002

2000

2000

Amount

$100,000

$1 million

$4 million

$870,000

$1.24 million

$680,000

$1.22 million

$790,000

$560,000

$1.8 million

$150,000

$680,000

$1.13 million

$1 million

$330,000

$2.21 million

$6.11 million

$1.12 million

$3.8 million

$4.48 million

$4.67 million

$2 million

Category

Sector Program

Sector Program

Timebound

Sector Program

Sector Program

Sector Program
(Phases 1-2)

Country Program

Sector Program

Country Program/
SIMPOC

Country Program

Sector Program

Sector Program

Sector Program

Country Program

Other

SIMPOC

Sector Program

Sector Program

Sector Program

Sector Program
(Phases 1–2)

Sector Program

Sector Program

LATIN AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN (continued)



Country

Jordan

Romania

Ukraine

Yemen

WORLDWIDE

Category

Country Progam

Country Program

SIMPOC

Country Program

Country Program

Awareness Raising

Awareness Raising
(Phases 1–2)

Awareness Raising

Awareness Raising

Awareness Raising

SIMPOC

SIMPOC

Other

SIMPOC 

Other (Phases 1-3)

Other

Other

Other

Other
(Phases 1–2)

Other

Project Focus

Urban service sector

Informal sectors, Street children

National Survey

Commercial sexual exploitation, Rural work,
Street children

Rural work, Street children, 
Urban informal sectors

Global March Against Child Labor

Global Campaign to Raise Awareness and
Understanding about the Worst Forms of 
Child Labor

Global Campaign Against 
Child Labor Conference: 
Washington, D.C.

Indicator Training Workshop

Asia and Pacific Economic Forum (APEC)
Awareness Raising Campaign

Rapid Assessment Surveys on worst forms 
of child labor (38)

Data Collection, Analysis and Dissemination

Data and Research

Data and Information

Project Implementation Technical Support

Design and Support for Timebound
Implementation

Child Labor Monitoring Systems

Tracer/Tracker Study

Project Document 
Preparation and Design

Database and Web

Fiscal Year Funded

2002

1999

1999 

2001

2000

1996 (completed)

1999, 2001

2000 (completed)

2001 (completed)

2001

2000

2001

2002

2002

2000, 2001, 
2002

2001

2002

2002

2001, 2002

2002

Amount

$1 million

$590,000

$290,000

$630,000

$1.4 million

$170,000

$1.42 million

$240,000

$33,000

$240,000

$1.49 million

$5.4 million

$2.33 million

$1.09 million

$1.3 million

$4.77 million

$1 million

$470,000

$2.75 million

$800,000

EUROPE AND THE MIDDLE EAST

Key Terms:

IPEC—The International Labor Organization’s
(ILO) International Program on the
Elimination of Child Labor (IPEC)

SIMPOC—IPEC’s Statistical Information 
and Monitoring Program on Child Labor

Sector Program
Country Program
Timebound

See IPEC Highlights and
Timebound Highlights for
full program descriptions.



Education Initiative Projects—FY 2001

Education of children removed from 10
hazardous sectors

Primary and vocational training in
Punjab province 

Education Component of Timebound
Program

Education Component of Timebound
Program

Education and child trafficking

Education for children in 
vulnerable situations 

Education in small-scale mining 
communities 

Education Component of Timebound
Program

Education in small-scale mining 
communities 

Education Innovations

ASIA

India

Pakistan

Nepal

AFRICA 

Tanzania

Togo

Zambia

LATIN AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN

Bolivia

El Salvador

Peru

WORLDWIDE

Country Project Focus Grantee Amount

ILO-IPEC

Save the Children (UK)

World Education

Education Development
Center, Inc.

CARE

American Institutes 
for Research

Jesus Cares Ministries

CARE

ILO-IPEC

World Learning

Winrock International

$7 million

$5 million

$4 million

$4 million

$2 million

$1.4 million

$0.6 million

$1.5 million

$4 million

$1.5 million

$5 million



Grantee Description Amount

International Labor Development of a child labor documentary, $330,000
Rights Fund global child labor library, a book on child labor,  

and a 12-article series and photographic materials 
distributed through scholastic children’s publica–
tions and Internet site.

National Consumers’ Enhancements to the Child Labor Coalition website $250,000
League including child labor-related surveys and essays, photos,

information, links, etc. Development of a news service. 
Activities to increase links between domestic and 
international organizations working on child labor.

American Center for School-based partnership to inform the public, $370,000
International Labor and a graduate level course on child labor. 
Solidarity Development of an educational website for teachers 

and students (in partnership with the American  
Federation of Teachers), and teacher workshops.

University of Iowa Development of a multi-country child labor legislation $900,000
database, a collection of articles on international
child labor, and public education for secondary school 
and college students, and trade unionists.

University of Iowa Collection of full-texts of child labor legislation, an $300,000
occasional paper series on child labor and workshops
and educational materials for trade unionists on 
child labor.

Association of Newsletters on child labor in agriculture, public service $250,000 
Farmworker announcements on international child labor, and public 
Opportunity Programs education workshops on child labor in agriculture.

Trafficking for commercial 
sexual exploitation

Thailand

Country Project Focus Grantee Amount

International Justice
Mission

$700,000

Other Technical Assistance Projects

Research and Awareness Raising Projects




