USDOL-Funded Projects and Activities on International Child Labor 1995–2002

International Labor Organization International Program on the Elimination of Child Labor Projects

Country	Category	Project Focus	Amount	Fiscal Year Funded
ASIA				
Bangladesh	Sector Program (Phases 1-3)	Garment factories	\$2.08 million	1995, 1996, 2001
	Sector Program/ SIMPOC	Bidis, Construction, Domestic service, Leather tanning, Match industry, National Survey	\$6 million	2000
Cambodia	Sector Program	Fish/Shrimp processing, Rubber plantations, Salt production	\$1 million	2001
India	Sector Program	Bangles, Bidis, Brassware, Bricks, Carpets, Fireworks, Footwear, Locks, Matches, Quarried stones, and Silk	\$7 million	2001
Indonesia	Sector Program	Fishing, Footwear industries	\$900,000	2002
Mongolia	Country Program (Phases 1-2)	Animal herding, Coal mining, Commercial sex- ual exploitation, Rural domestic service, Selected urban sectors	\$1.57 million	1999, 2002
Nepal	Sector Program	Commercial sexual exploitation, Trafficking	\$170,000	1996 (completed)
	Sector Program	Bonded labor	\$2 million	2000
	Timebound	Carpet sector, Domestic service, Porters, Mining, Rag picking, Trafficking	\$5.5 million	2001
Pakistan	Sector Program (Phases 1-2)	Soccer ball industry	\$1.87 million	1997, 2000
	Sector Program (Phases 1-2)	Carpet sector	\$5.56 million	1999, 2002
Philippines	Timebound Preparatory	Research and stakeholder mobilization	\$67,000	2001
	Timebound	Commercial sexual exploitation, Domestic service, Mining and quarrying, Pyrotechnics, Sugar cane plantation farming	\$5.2 million	2002
	SIMPOC (Phases 1–2)	National survey	\$500,000	1995, 2001
Thailand	Sector Program (Phases 1-2)	Commercial sexual exploitation, Trafficking for exploitative employment	\$690,000	1995, 1996 (completed)
Vietnam	Country Program	Hazardous informal work, Services sector work	\$500,000	2001
East and South East Asia	Awareness Raising	ILO/Japan/U.S. Asian Regional Child Labor Workshop	\$45,000	1999 (completed)
South Asia: Bangladesh, Nepal, Sri Lanka	Sector Program	Trafficking for exploitative employment	\$1.79 million	1999
South East Asia: Indonesia, Philippines, Thailand	Sector Program	Informal footwear production	\$1.96 million	1999
South East Asia: Indonesia, Philippines	Sector Program	Fishing industry	\$980,000	1999
South East Asia: Indonesia, Philippines, Thailand	Sector Program	Drug sales, production and trafficking	\$500,000	2002
Asia: Bangladesh, Indonesia, Nepal, Pakistan, Sri Lanka, Thailand	Sector Program	Trafficking	\$3 million	2002

Country	Category	Project Focus	Amount	Fiscal Year Funded
AFRICA				
Ghana	Country Program	Bonded labor, Domestic service, Tourism,	\$650,000	1999
	SIMPOC	National survey	\$400,000	1999
Malawi	SIMPOC	National survey	\$390,000	2001
Nigeria	Country Program	Commercial sexual exploitation, Domestic service, Informal sector	\$720,000	1999
	SIMPOC	National survey	\$280,000	1999
South Africa	Country Program	Legislation and government capacity-building	\$120,000	2000
	SIMPOC	National survey	\$690,000	1998
Tanzania	Timebound	Commercial agriculture, Commercial sexual exploitation, Domestic work, Mining	\$5.4 million	2001
Uganda	Country Program	Commercial agriculture, Commercial sexual exploitation, Domestic workers, Informal sector, Street workers	\$1.2 million	1999
	SIMPOC	National survey	\$300,000	1999
Zambia	Country Program	Commercial sexual exploitation, Domestic work, Quarrying, Street workers	\$630,000	1999
	SIMPOC	National survey	\$290,000	1999
Central Africa: Burundi, Democratic Republic of Congo (Kinshasa), Republic of Congo (Brazzaville), Rwanda	Sector Program (Phase 1)	Child soldiers	\$310,000	2001
East Africa: Kenya, Malawi, Tanzania, Uganda, Zambia	Sector Program	Commercial agriculture	\$4.74 million	2000
West and Central Africa: Benin, Burkina Faso, Cameroon, Cote d'Ivoire, Gabon, Ghana, Mali, Nigeria, Togo	Sector Program (Phases 1-2)	Trafficking for exploitative employment	\$4.5 million	1999, 2001
West Africa: Cameroon, Côte d'Ivoire, Ghana, Guinea, Nigeria	Sector Program	Commercial agriculture (cocoa sector)	\$5 million	2002
Regional Anglophone Africa: Ghana, Kenya, Nigeria, Uganda, Zambia	Sector Program	Capacity-building of government institutions and nongovernmental organizations	\$5.3 million	2002
Regional Africa	Awareness Raising	Technical workshop on child labor in commercial agriculture	\$170,000	1995 (completed)

Brazil	Sector Program	Shoe industry	\$230,000	1995 (completed)
	SIMPOC	National Survey	\$1.66 million	1999
Colombia	Sector Program	Small-scale Mining	\$800,000	2001
Costa Rica	Sector Program	Commercial sexual exploitation	\$160,000	1998
Dominican Republic	Sector Program	Commercial agriculture	\$160,000	1998
	Sector Program	Tomato Production	\$870,000	2000
	Timebound Preparatory	Research and stakeholder mobilization	\$1.3 million	2001
	Timebound	Commercial agriculture, Commercial sexual exploitation, Urban informal work	\$3.5 million	2002

Country	Category	Project Focus	Amount	Fiscal Year Funded
LATIN AMERICA AND TH		ntinued)		
El Salvador	Sector Program	Shellfish collection	\$100,000	1998
	Sector Program	Fireworks industry	\$1 million	1999
	Timebound	Commercial sexual exploitation, Fishing industry, Garbage dump scavenging, Sugar cane plantation farming	\$4 million	2001
Guatemala	Sector Program	Broccoli industry	\$870,000	2000
	Sector Program	Fireworks industry	\$1.24 million	1999
	Sector Program (Phases 1-2)	Stone and gravel quarrying	\$680,000	1998, 2001
Haiti	Country Program	Domestic workers	\$1.22 million	1998
Honduras	Sector Program	Melon industry	\$790,000	2000
Jamaica	Country Program/ SIMPOC	Commercial sexual exploitation, Fishing industry, Informal sector work, National Survey, Tourism	\$560,000	2001
Mexico	Country Program	Commercial sexual exploitation	\$1.8 million	2002
Nicaragua	Sector Program	Commercial sexual exploitation	\$150,000	1998
	Sector Program	Grain production, Farming/stockbreeding	\$680,000	1999
	Sector Program	Garbage dumps	\$1.13 million	2000
Panama	Country Program	Agriculture, Urban informal sectors	\$1 million	2002
Central America: Costa Rica, Dominican Republic, El Salvador, Guatemala, Nicaragua	Other	Regional database	\$330,000	1998
Central America: Belize, Costa Rica, Dominican Republic, El Salvador, Guatemala, Honduras, Nicaragua, Panama	SIMPOC	National survey	\$2.21 million	1999
Central America: Costa Rica, Dominican Republic, El Salvador, Guatemala, Honduras, Nicaragua	Sector Program	Coffee production	\$6.11 million	1999
Central America: Dominican Republic, Guatemala, Honduras, Nicaragua	Sector Program	Commercial agriculture, Regional Coordination	\$1.12 million	2000
Central America: Costa Rica, Dominican Republic, El Salvador, Guatemala, Honduras, Panama, Nicaragua	Sector Program	Commercial sexual exploitation	\$3.8 million	2002
South America: Bolivia, Ecuador, Peru	Sector Program (Phases 1–2)	Small-scale mining	\$4.48 million	1999, 2002
South America: Brazil, Colombia, Paraguay, Peru	Sector Program	Domestic service	\$4.67 million	2000
South America: Brazil, Paraguay	Sector Program	Commercial sexual exploitation	\$2 million	2000

Country	Category	Project Focus	Amount	Fiscal Year Funded
EUROPE AND	THE MIDDLE EAST			
Jordan	Country Progam	Urban service sector	\$1 million	2002
Romania	Country Program	Informal sectors, Street children	\$590,000	1999
	SIMPOC	National Survey	\$290,000	1999
Ukraine	Country Program	Commercial sexual exploitation, Rural work, Street children	\$630,000	2001
Yemen	Country Program	Rural work, Street children, Urban informal sectors	\$1.4 million	2000
WORLDWIDE				
	Awareness Raising	Global March Against Child Labor	\$170,000	1996 (completed)
	Awareness Raising (Phases 1–2)	Global Campaign to Raise Awareness and Understanding about the Worst Forms of Child Labor	\$1.42 million	1999, 2001
	Awareness Raising	Global Campaign Against Child Labor Conference: Washington, D.C.	\$240,000	2000 (completed)
	Awareness Raising	Indicator Training Workshop	\$33,000	2001 (completed)
	Awareness Raising	Asia and Pacific Economic Forum (APEC) Awareness Raising Campaign	\$240,000	2001
	SIMPOC	Rapid Assessment Surveys on worst forms of child labor (38)	\$1.49 million	2000
	SIMPOC	Data Collection, Analysis and Dissemination	\$5.4 million	2001
	Other	Data and Research	\$2.33 million	2002
	SIMPOC	Data and Information	\$1.09 million	2002
	Other (Phases 1-3)	Project Implementation Technical Support	\$1.3 million	2000, 2001, 2002
	Other	Design and Support for Timebound Implementation	\$4.77 million	2001
	Other	Child Labor Monitoring Systems	\$1 million	2002
	Other	Tracer/Tracker Study	\$470,000	2002
	Other (Phases 1–2)	Project Document Preparation and Design	\$2.75 million	2001, 2002
	Other	Database and Web	\$800,000	2002

Key Terms:

IPEC—The International Labor Organization's (ILO) International Program on the Elimination of Child Labor (IPEC)

SIMPOC—IPEC's Statistical Information and Monitoring Program on Child Labor

Sector Program \	See IPEC Highlights and
Country Program	Timebound Highlights for
Timebound /	full program descriptions.

Education	Initiative	Projects—	FY 2001
-----------	------------	-----------	---------

Country	Project Focus	Grantee	Amount
ASIA			
India	Education of children removed from 10 hazardous sectors	ILO-IPEC	\$7 million
Pakistan	Primary and vocational training in Punjab province	Save the Children (UK)	\$5 million
Nepal	Education Component of Timebound Program	World Education	\$4 million
AFRICA			
Tanzania	Education Component of Timebound Program	Education Development Center, Inc.	\$4 million
Togo	Education and child trafficking	CARE	\$2 million
Zambia	Education for children in vulnerable situations	American Institutes for Research Jesus Cares Ministries	\$1.4 million \$0.6 million
LATIN AMERIC	A AND THE CARIBBEAN		
Bolivia	Education in small-scale mining communities	CARE	\$1.5 million
El Salvador	Education Component of Timebound Program	ILO-IPEC	\$4 million
Peru	Education in small-scale mining communities	World Learning	\$1.5 million
WORLDWIDE			
	Education Innovations	Winrock International	\$5 million

Grantee Description Ame			
Grantee	Description	Amount	
International Labor Rights Fund	Development of a child labor documentary, global child labor library, a book on child labor, and a 12-article series and photographic materials distributed through scholastic children's publica– tions and Internet site.	\$330,000	
National Consumers' League	Enhancements to the Child Labor Coalition website including child labor-related surveys and essays, photos, information, links, etc. Development of a news service. Activities to increase links between domestic and international organizations working on child labor.	\$250,000	
American Center for International Labor Solidarity	School-based partnership to inform the public, and a graduate level course on child labor. Development of an educational website for teachers and students (in partnership with the American Federation of Teachers), and teacher workshops.	\$370,000	
University of Iowa	Development of a multi-country child labor legislation database, a collection of articles on international child labor, and public education for secondary school and college students, and trade unionists.	\$900,000	
University of Iowa	Collection of full-texts of child labor legislation, an occasional paper series on child labor and workshops and educational materials for trade unionists on child labor.	\$300,000	
Association of Farmworker Opportunity Programs	Newsletters on child labor in agriculture, public service announcements on international child labor, and public education workshops on child labor in agriculture.	\$250,000	

Research and Awareness Raising Projects

Other Technical Assistance Projects

Country	Project Focus	Grantee	Amount
Thailand	Trafficking for commercial sexual exploitation	International Justice Mission	\$700,000